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DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
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UFMAE[HCALmiNERS 

STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS 

IN THE MATTER OF THE SUSPENSION ) 
OR REVOCATION OF THE LICENSE OF ) Administrative Action 

) FINAL DECISION AND ORDER 
RICHARD KaUL, M.D.  1 

I 

TO PRACTICE MEDICINE AND SURGERY ) 
I N  THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

This matter was originally opened to the Board of Medical 

Examiners on the  filing of a Provisional Order of Discipline (POD)  

negli!  

anest: 

by David Samson, Attorney Genera l ,  by Michelle Albertson, D~~~~~ 

Attorney General on September 2 0 ,  2 0 0 2 .  A response was initially 

received from Anthony L a B u e ,  E s q . ,  of the  firm of ~~~~t-i~, 

F i t z P a t r i c k ,  Gluck and Cole on November 11, 2 0 0 2 .  The POD alleged 

+kT+ respondent, an anesthesiologist, had been convicted of 

gent manslaughter in connection with the  delivery of 

hesia to a d e n t a l  patient in England, and as result thereof, 

I L ~ U  d s  license to practice medicine in England revoked, both of 

which were alleged to provide basis fo r  discipline in N e w  Jersey. 

T h e  underlying conduct was further alleged to provide basis fo r  
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action as gross malpractice. In addition the POD asserted that 

respondent had made misrepresentations concerning his s t a t u s  on 

t w o  applications - one submitted to Hackensack University Medical 

Center and one on the application submitted for the purpose of 

renewing h i s  registration to prescribe controlled substances. 

Supplemental charges alleged additional misrepresentations in the 

biennial renewal application submitted to the Board in 2000. By w a y  

of defense, respondent sought a hearing before the  Board and 

contended in a number of responsive submissions t h a t  t h e  conviction 

and the  foreign licensure action were an insufficient predicate for 

discipline in New Jersey, and that respondent's responses and 

omissions in various applications w e r e  not misrepresentations upon 

which the  Board could rely.  

PROCEDURAL HISTORY1 

The Board began i t s  consideration of finalization of t h e  

Provisional O r d e r  at i t s  meeting of December 11, 2 0 0 2 .  Susan 

Volkert, E s g . ,  DeCotiis, Fitzpatrick, Cole and Wisler appeared on 

behalf of respondent; Deputy Attorney General Alan Niedz appeared 

on behalf of t h e  Attorney G e n e r a l .  The Board reviewed and made 

determinations on three preliminary motions at that t i m e .  F i r s t ,  

1 Appearing as Attachment 1, is a complete listing of the 
correspondence that is part of the record in this matter. A 
proposed list was submitted to counsel a f t e r  the hearing; t h e  
Attorney General supplied four additional items. No challenge to 
the  listing was lodged by respondent. Accord ing ly the  list attached 
hereto shall be deemed to be the catalogue of correspondence in 
this matter. 
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respondent moved to strike t h e  responses to t h e  Demand fo r  

Statement in Writing Under O a t h  t h a t  had been attached to the 

Provisional Order of Discipline ("PODF') on the grounds t ha t  Dr. 

Kaul was not advised that he had a right to r e t a i n  counsel to 

assist him in preparing his response. The Board rejected that 

argument, finding the re  to be no requirement in law to support t h e  

application of a Miranda-like warning as part  of a Board of Medical 

Examiners investigation. Moreover, the  questions posed and the 

responses provided related to events occurring in England which led 

to the filing of charges on which the  respondent had already been 

convicted and, therefore,  they d id  not put h i m  in jeopardy of 

prosecution in New Jersey. 

The Board also considered respondent's motion to s t r ike  the 

certification of Deputy Attorney General A l a n  Niedz, with attached 

documentation (Exhibits A through €3) on the grounds that it was 

provided, contrary  to a representation in the letter of November 

22,  2 0 0 2  indicating that the  State would rely solely en t h e  

documents attached to the  POD. In addition, it was alleged t ha t  it 

should be stricken because the  submission constituted "undue 

surprise." The Board rejected these arguments. The transcript of 

the  proceedings'before the  equivalent of the  licensing authority in 

England was deemed to be a particularly relevant document that 

might afford the  Board the opportunity to glean a better 

understanding of the events t h a t  occurred in England. These 
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materials, in fact, were supplied by Dr. Kaul to the deputy who 

originally filed the  POD. 

Finally, respondent made a motion to s t r i k e  t h e  POD in i t s  

e n t i r e t y  on the  grounds that there was no conviction upon which a 

licensure action could be predicated because the verdict was not 

rendered by a unanimous j u r y  as would be required as a matter of 

constitutional law in the  United States. The Board denied the  

motion at t h a t  time, indicating t h a t  this argument could be 

advanced in the context of consideration of t h e  case on the merits. 

Thereafter, respondent offered into evidence a copy of a 

transcript of a portion of the proceeding beEare the Central  

Criminal Court ,  Old Bailey, London, concerning Richard Kaul, M . D .  

More specifically, the document, admitted by the Board as R - 1 2 ,  was 

the  "summing-up", a recitation by t h e  judge of the  evidence adduced 

during the  course of the  criminal trial. 

In the  course of the December 11 Board meeting, it became 

evident t h a t  there had been other materials, totaling some 3 0 0  

pages, supplied to the  S t a t e  in response to the demand t h a t  were 

not being offered into evidence by the  State. Counsel fo r  Dr. Kaul 

indicated t ha t  she did not have a copy of the materials t h a t  her 

A complete listing of all of the evidence in t h i s  matter is 
appended to t h i s  order as Attachment 2 .  It was provided to counsel 
after t h e  hearing da te  with a request that any corrections brought 
to t h e  attention of Board counsel. None have been received; t h e  
attachment represents a complete list of t h e  evidentiary record in 
this matter. 
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client had previously supplied to the Board. At that time the  Board 

determined that, in fairness to Dr. Kaul, his attorney should have 

access to all of the materials t ha t  were available to t h e  At torney 

General - -  even those documents t h a t  the Attorney General was not 

in tending  to offer, so that she would be in a position to introduce 

any documents that were exculpatory in nature. 

By way of a scheduling order,  the Board directed t ha t  the 

materials accompanying respondent's Demand for Statement in Writing 

Under Oath which had been forwarded to Deputy Attorney General 

Michelle Albertson, totaling approximately 300 pages-, were to have 

been forwarded to Ms. Volkert on or before December 18, 2 0 0 2 .  That 

delivery was accomplished, and thereafter additional documents were 

sent to Ms. Volkert in m i d  January, which materials comprised t h e  

record of the  proceeding before the licensing authority in England 

- -  Exhibits 1 through 19. By correspondence, and subsequent o r a l  

confirmation, Deputy Attorney General Niedz expressed h i s  intention 

to offer all of these documents into evidence. A generalized 

objection was reflected in a responsive letter from Ms. Volkert. 

The matter was scheduled to proceed ta final hear ing  on February 

19, 2 0 0 3 .  

By letter of January 28, 2003, Deputy Attorney General Niedz 

announced his intention to move a ser ies  of documents into 

evidence; specifically: Brief Enclosures 1 to 6 ,  8 to 10 and 12 to 

17. By responsive l e t t e r  of February 4 ,  Ms. Volkert expressed the  
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view t h a t  t h e  documents listed in the  letter were not relevant to 

the  proceeding. In addition Ms. Volkert "strenuously" objected "to 

the  introduction of these documents at this late date, as they 

amount to undue surprise, privileged and confidential material and 

compromise Dr. Kaul's ability to defend himself against t h e  states 

(sic) expanding and ever changing charges against him. '' An 

objec t ion  was a l s o  renewed as to "A to H", a reference to the  

attachments to the  original Niedz certification on which the Board 

had ruled at the December 11 meeting. 

On February 6, the  Attorney General filed a motion to 

supplement the  charges. Respondent sought additional time t Q  

respond to the  motion, and, with t h e  consent of the Attorney 

General, requested an adjournment of the February 19 hearing date. 

In lieu of proceeding on t h e  merits on t h a t  da te ,  a pre-hearing 

conference was held in an effort to establish a schedule for the  

determination on myriad procedural and evidentiary issues, in 

advance of the  final hearing date, to facilitate t h e  orderly 

conduct of the  proceeding. At the  pre-hearing conference, counsel 

for respondent advised that an intervening snow storm impaired her 

ability to provide the particularized objections to the 

additionally proffered evidence which had been requested by the 

Board's letter of February 14. Accordingly, t h e  Board agreed to 

defer consideration Qf the additional issues and to accept a 

written articulation of evidentiary objections for a review at a 
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specially noticed meeting date of March 5. More specific 

evidentiary objections, any response to the s t i l l  pending motion to 

supplement the charges and a witness list, w i t h  p rof fe r s  were to be 

produced by March 3 ,  2 0 0 3 .  

B y  submission dated March 3, respondent provided 

particularized objections to proffered evidence, specifically 

Exhibits 1 through 19, as set f o r t h  in Deputy Attorney General 

Niedz's l e t t e r  of February 2 8 ,  a response to the Attorney General's 

motion to supplement the charges filed on February 6 and a l i s t  of 

the  witnesses intended to be presented at the  April 12 meeting, 

along with a brief summary of t h e  expected testimony. A responsive 

submission from Deputy Attorney General  Niedz was provided on March 

4 .  

T h e  Board deliberated on t h e  submissions on March 5 and at i t s  

meeting on March 12, 2 0 0 3 ,  the Beard announced i t s  decision on the  

preliminary matters before it. The Board granted the  State's motion 

to file the  supplemental changes. The issues raised by way of the 

State's motion to file supplemental charges w e r e  found to be 

germane to the  Board's jurisdiction and authority and respondent's 

responsibilities as a licensee. The additional charges w e r e  noted 

to be similar to t h o s e  presented in the o r i g i n a l  POD. Moreover, 

given tha t  1) this subject matter was c e r t a i n l y  w i t h i n  respondent's 

knowledge, 2 )  he had been on notice of t h e  State,s intention to 

present additional bases for discipline since at least February 6 ,  
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2003, and 3) the matter would not be scheduled for hearing until 

~ p r i l  9, the  Board concluded that respondent would have ample 

opportunity to respond to the charges. Supplementation of t h e  

charges, prior to the finalization of: consideration of the original 

POD, was deemed to be appropriate  to the  most expeditious, 

efficient resolution of the  case.3 

Via the March 3 submission, respondent also maintained that 

there  were "inaccuracies" in t h e  material supporting the motion to 

supplement the charges t h a t  would taint the  Board. The Board 

determined that it was fully ab le  to evaluate  evidence and res t r i c t  

i t s  review to those materials formally admitted i n t o  evidence. It 

f u r t h e r  noted that i t s  reliance on ce r t a in  documents goes to the 

issue of whether respondent provided t r u t h f u l  responses on his 

application, not to the  accuracy of all of t h e  information 

contained in the  documents. 

The Board also announced i t s  decision with respect to the 

objections to the  introduction of t h e  State's documentary evidence, 

Respondent asserted that cer ta in  issues brought to light in 
the context of the  supplemental charges were entitled to 
confidential handling as they involve certain private health- 
re la ted  matters.. H e  suggested a need f o r  a protective order.  On 
the date of the  hearing, the  Attorney General  made it clear that he 
was not pursuing any allegation of a present incapacity to 
_ .  . discharge the  functions of a licensee. One 
evidence (P-7) relating to this issue will 
as some portions of the transcript wherein 
argument made in closed session. Discussion 
m a y  be found in the  the  sealed addendum to 
3 ,  

document admitted into 
remain sealed, as well 
testimony was taken or 
r e l a t i n g  to this issue 
t h i s  order,  Attachment 
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and made specific evidentiary rulings as embodied in a letter of 

March 21, 2003 ,  which is incorporated here in  as if fully set f o r t h .  

In essence, the  Board determined to admit any of respondent's own 

statements, as well as the documents relaLing to the conviction and 

t h e  licensure matter as they were likely to assist the Board in 

gaining a fuller understanding of the processes followed and the  

system of regulation in England. The statements by both prosecution 

and defense experts w e r e  admitted. A decision was deferred on 

those documents with respect to which confidentiality concerns had 

been raised. Enclosure 17 and Exhibit G ,  which were merely 

recitations of the  events, w e r e  expressly excluded. 

With respect to the  witness list, the Board made preliminary 

determinations based on the  proffers set f o r t h  and the State's 

responses. Although the Board determined t h a t  it would not permit 

a re-litigation of the matters upon which the a c t i o n  is grounded, 

it indicated that it would allow some latitude to e s t a b l i s h  "core 

facts", so as to enable the  Board to assess whether the applicable 

predicates f o r  discipline had been met. The Board determined that 

it would hear D r .  Kaul's testimony, as well as testimony a3 to his 

character ,  credentials or capabilities. It a l so  indicated a 

willingness to accept testimony, should respondent offer it, 

concerning his psychiatric or psychological s t a t u s .  Two witnesses 

w e r e  listed w i t h  an indication t ha t  they would be testifying as to 

the  standard of care, Drs. Paul Eoldiner  and Albert Saubermann. 
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Because the  preliminary proffer had been scant with respect t o  

these two witnesses, the Board d id  not definitively determine 

whether they they would be permitted to t e s t i f y .  It suggested tha t  

certifications be supplied, m o r e  fully detailing the proffer 

per ta in ing  to the  standard of carem4 Determinations w e r e  a lso 

deferred on other witnesses for whom the p ro f f e r s  had been too 

vague. Finally, the Board determined t h a t  it would not accept the 

testimony of a retired Superior  Cour t  Judge, comparing and 

contrasting the  legal system in G r e a t  B r i t a i n  and the United 

States, as his personal opinions w e r e  unlikely to be helpful to the  

Board in i t s  task. 

At multiple junctures in the respondent's submissions, he 

renewed a request that the  matter be heard by an Administrative Law 

Judge or a special committee of the Board, which request was 

consistently re jec ted .  At the  March 1 2 ,  2 0 0 3  Board meeting the 

Executive Director of the  Board advised that he was in receipt of 

a late submission asking for reconsideration of earlier decided 

issues. The Board had previously expressly authorized i t s  Executive 

Committee to cons ide r  such submissions and any reply  submitted, and 

advise the parties of i t s  disposition. T h e  renewed motion to 

dismiss was expressly denied by the  Executive Committee, as 

Dr. Saubermann was a l s o  to testify as to "the background 
preceding t h e  events of the indictment." In the  March 21 letter, 
the Board expressly indicated that it would not e n t e r t a i n  such 
testimony, as it was considered irrelevant to the  matter before the 
Board. 
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conveyed in a letter of March; and that decision was ratified by 

the full Board when it convened to finalize the matter on A p r i l  9 ,  

2 0 0 3 . 5  

STATEMENT' OF PACTS 

On March 9, 1999, Mrs. I s a t u  Bangura, a 56 year old woman from 

Sierra Leone, visiting England for her daughter's impending 

marriage, visited in a dental office in London for t he  purpose of 

a too th  extraction and other denta l  work. The "dental  surgery",  

the  term used for a dental office, was owned by respondent. Mrs. 

Bangura was a healthy woman, although somewhat obese. Dental work 

was undertaken by Mr. Stephen Zucchi, an  Italian trained d e n t i s t ,  

who was a l s o  a physician; anesthesia was administered by 

respondent. T h e  regularly assigned dental  nurse had called in sick 

on t h a t  da te ,  the assistant participating in the care of Mrs. 

Bangura on t h a t  day was not qualified as a dental nurse. Shortly 

after the dental procedures were performed, Mrs, Bangura suffered 

In the  several days preceding the final hearing da te ,  there 
was an effort made by respondent to depose Dr. Paul Goldiner, a 
witness w h o ,  according to the March 3 submission was t o  have 
testified concerning t h e  standard of care. T h e  deposition was 
asserted to have been necessary because of t h e  doctor's 
unavailability because of an out-of - s t a t e  commitment on April 9 .  
Respondent maintained that the doctor would be available, by 
telephone to respond to supplemental questioning by members of the 
Board. Notwithstanding the  Attorney General's opposition, 
arrangements were made €or a telephone, with speaker phone capacity 
t o  be available on the day of the meeting, to allow fo r  testimony 
to be taken should the Board determine to allow it. In light of 
t h e  determination that the Board ultimately made on the i s s u e  these 
arrangements were not necessary. 
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a cardiac arrest. Although the team on site was able to 

resuscitate and stabilize Mrs, Bangura, and an ambulance 

t r anspor ted  her  first to Homerton Hospital and then to St. 

Bartholornew's, she died on March 1 5 ,  1999 at St. Bartholomew's 

Hospital, never having regained consciousness. The police began an 

inquiry into the circumstances surrounding the care t h a t  she 

received on March 9 ,  even before her death.  On October 1 5 ,  1999, 

respondent was arrested and charged with gross 

negligenceJmanslaughter in the death of Mrs. Bangura. 

In t he  face of these criminal charges, on November 11, 1999, 

the  General Medical Council ("GMC"), the British equivalent to t h e  

Board of Medical Examiners, forwarded to respondent a letter 

(contained in P-66) reciting a series of allegations, in connection 

with the delivery of intravenous sedation to Mrs. Bangura on March 

9,1999: 

i. You administered a combination of drugs which are 
known to be respiratory depressants, 

P- 6  was initially entered into evidence with t h e  
understanding that some portions of the document might need to be 
sealed as they dealt with issues w i t h  respect to which the Board 
had agreed to afford confidentiality. Actually only one sentence 
in the document contained such a reference. Counsel were advised, 
by letter of April 17, 2 0 0 3 ,  t h a t  they had affirmative obligation 
to respond if they deemed any o ther  portions of P-6 to be entitled 
to such confidential handling. No such response has been received 
and t h e  entirety of the  document will be made available, save for 
the  one identified sentence, in response to public inquiry. (The 
entirety of the document, as well as P - 7  and those portions of the  
transcript of hearing conducted in closed session will be available 
for purposes of appellate review.) 
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ii. You did not adequately monitor the patient's 
condition, 
iii. You delayed calling an ambulance following the 
patient's cardiac a r res t ,  
iv. You d i d  not accompany the patient to hospital despite 
her  ser ious  condition. 

That l e t t e r  invited a written explanation and a le r ted  respondent to 

the  possibility that the  "Preliminary Proceedings Committee may 

wish to make an order fo r  the in t e r im suspension of your 

registration." A responsive submission, prepared by respondent's 

solicitor, was filed on his behalf on December 3 ,  addressing the 

specific allegations. On September 1, 2000,  the In te r im Orders 

Committee imposed the following restrictions on respondent's 

registration f o r  a period of 18 months: 

(1) You shall prac t i c e  anaesthetics only in supervised 
NHS (National Health Service) posts. 
( 2 )  You shall notify the Reg i s t r a r  of the GMC of any 
posts you undertake. 
( 3 )  You shall notify any employer or potential employer 
of these conditions. 

The interim restrictions w e r e  reviewed on September 2 0 ,  2000  and 

December 19, 2 0 0 0  and each time the  restrictions were left in 

place.  They were to be reviewed in March 2001. 

Respondent was first licensed in New Jersey in August 1996, 

after completion of his residency training program at Albert 

Einstein Medical School in New York C i t y .  On September 2 9 ,  2000 ,  

respondent executed a biennial renewal application, and submitted 

it to the  New Jersey Board. 
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T h e  criminal t r i a l  commenced in January of 2001 ,  resulting in 

a conviction on February 22, 2001, after 14 days o€ trial. On 

February 20, the  judge summed-up the case f o r  the  jury. T h e  

sentencing judge statzd: 

Richard Kaul, your conduct on that day, gth March 1999, 
was a terrible lapse from your normal standards of 
professional care as t e s t i f i e d  to by your professional 
colleagues and by a number of former patients. 

T h e  judge noted t ha t  he was required to "mark this conduct with a 

sentence of imprisonment", ordering imprisonment f o r  a period of 

six months, which was suspended for  12 months. The judge opined 

t h a t  he thought it unlikely that the  doctor would commit another 

offense in those 12 months, and thus it was ndt  likely that he 

would be imprisoned. In fact, respondent successfully completed 

the  12 month period without additional o€fense and did not serve 

the prison sentence. 

On February 2 7 ,  2001 the  FMC advised respondent that the 

interim restrictions remained in place, and reaffirmed t h e  need to 

advise employers of those restrictions. On March 1, 2 0 0 1 ,  t h e  GMC 

met and, after being advised of the conviction, '"replaced" i t s  

previous order  f o r  conditional registration and entered  an order  of 

i n t e r i m  suspension. 

In April of 2001 ,  respondent took t w o  steps demonstrating his 

i n t e n t  to emigrate to New Jersey to begin practicing medicine. On 

April 8,  2001, he submitted an application f o r  privileges to 

Hackensack University Medical C e n t e r  and on April 2 7 ,  2001 
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submitted an application to obtain a controlled substance 

registration. On n e i t h e r  application did  he provide any information 

concerning the events in Great Britain - -  no mention of any 

restrictions, voluntary undertakings QP the interim suspension of 

his license to pract ice  medicine and no mention of his conviction 

for manslaughter. 

In accordance with t h e  applicable procedures of t h e  GMC, 

respondent was notified by letter of November 22,  2 0 0 1  t ha t  the  GMC 

would be taking up consideration of the conviction a t  its January 

11, 2 0 0 2  meeting. Although respondent declined t o  appear, he 

submitted documents, and asked that he be allowed t o  continue t o  

practice medicine i n  the fu tu re .  I n  the packet of documents, 

respondent included t e n  statements dated January 8,  2002 , admitted 

i n t o  this proceeding as P-6, i n  which he addressed his culpability 

f o r  the  death of Mrs. Bangura. The "Key Points"  of his "Speech to 

GMC" included the  following: 

1. ACCEPTANCE OF FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR MARCH 9 ,  1999 
On the  9 March 1 9 9 9  I had a duty of care to Mrs. Isatu 
Bangura, I was grossly negligent in delivering that du ty  
and as a result M r s .  Bangura died. I accept full and 
total responsibility f o r  my actions that day and accept 
without reservation the guilty verdict delivered on 
February 22,  2001 at the Central Criminal Court 

He also offered what was described as an unreserved apology to 

family and profession. He "apolgised [s ic]  to the profession for 

not maintaining t h e  standards that are to be expected of it's [sic] 

members" and f o r  bringing t h e  "profession into disrepute. " In "Key 
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Point 3 " '  he described the  "mistake, how it was allowed to happen 

and it's [sic] consequences on Bangura family and myself": 

On the  9th March 1 made a grave mistake which had f a t a l  
consequences. As a human being we a l l  make mistakes and 
a11 I believe that can be asked of us is that whatever we 
do we always t r y  our best .  However on that day I did not  
t r y  my best and consequently made an avoidable mistake. 
. . . A brief period of inattention led to another 
person's demise. Eve~y day since it's happened I've 
thought about my ac t i ons  and about h o w  if only I had done 
my job p rope r ly  t h a t  day M r s  Bangura would s t i l l  be 
a1 ive . 

"greater sense of responsibility" and served as a reminder that 

" I ' m  in a field t ha t  requires vigilance at all times." In h i s  

identification of the "Lessons that I Have Learnt'' I he acknowledged 

t h a t  he had "allowed hiyself to be d i s t r a c t e d  at a crucial m o m e n t . "  

Review of the transcript of the meeting of t he  

15) reveals t h a t  the  proceedings were adjourned so t h a t  additional 

materials could be provided to t h e  members. T h e  Committee left in 

place the  suspension that had been s e t  forth in its i n t e r i m  order. 

It reconvened f o r  the  finalization of the matter on May 3 0 ,  2 0 0 2 .  

By order of that same date, respondent's license was "erased", and 

no reapplication could be entered fo r  a period of 5 years. The 

O r d e r  included the  following determinations: 

The hypoxic brain injury and cardiac arrest were caused 
by Dr Kaul's failure adequately to monitor M r s  B ' s  blood 
oxygen level which had fallen during treatment.  This 
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failure amounted to gross negligence. . . . It is clear 
that Mrs B was heavily sedated. A p a r t  from the need fo r  
the careful  monitoring of any patient while under 
sedation, there was a need for additionally care in the 
case of M r s .  B because she suffered from obesity. The 
conviction demonstrates t h a t  Dr Kaul failed adequately to 
monitor M r s  B ' s  condition, with tragic consequences. 

The Committee's determination f u r t he r  re f lec ts  t h a t  it had reviewed 

the full transcript of the  judge's summing up and had taken into 

account respondent's statements accepting responsibility and 

showing remorse. It stated: 

The circumstances of Dr Kaul's conviction of t h e  offence 
of manslaughter demonstrated not only gross negligence on 
his part but a grave depar ture  from t h e  standards which 
the  public has a right to expect of members of the 
medical profession, as Dr Kaul himself acknowledges. The 
Committee are satisfied that neither conditions nor a 
f u r t h e r  period of suspension from practice would be 
sufficient to meet the  gravity of t h e  offence Dr Kaul 
committed, or to protect  the public i n t e re s t  in the  w a y  
they have described. T h e  Committee have accordingly 
concluded that they have no option but to direct  t h e  
Registrar to erase Dr Kaul's name from t h e  Medical 
Register. 

That determination was conveyed to respondent by letter of May 30, 

2 0 0 2 .  

During h i s  testimony before t h e  Board at the  April 9 ,  2003 

hearing,  respondent was considerably less forthcoming concerning 

his own culpability than in his statements before the GMC. He was 

asked by a Board member if there  were any aspects of the care that 

he provided to Mrs. Bangura that he would change, if he had the 

chance. He conceded t h a t  he would have gone with t h e  patient in 

the  ambulance, and l a t e r  acknowledged t h a t  he would have called f o r  
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the  ambulance sooner. In his testimony before the Board he did not 

acknowledge that any inattention on his part  was a contributing 

factor to M r s .  Bangura's death. En fact he retrenched from the  

statements filed with the GMC, ROW maintaining t h a t  they had been 

provided on advice of counsel to show contrition and acceptance of 

responsibility. 

THE PROCESS DLR 

This matter arises before the Board as one of t h e  first  

"derivative" actions to be finalized a f t e r  the N e w  Jersey Supreme 

Court's decision in IMO Andrew Fanelli, 1 7 4  N . J .  165 (2002). While 

clearly requiring the  Board to undertake a greater scrutiny of t h e  

"core f a c t s "  upon which the initial action had been predicated,  we 

are l o a t h e  to conclude that t h e  Supreme Cour t  intended the  Attorney 

General to be put  to the  burden of retrying a case emanating f rom 

another jurisdiction or criminal forum. N o r  does it seem from a 

ca r e fu l  reading of t h e  Fanelli decision that t h e  Board would be 

expected to abandon i t s  longstanding practice (shared by other 

agencies responsible for the regulation of various professions, 

including the Supreme Cour t )  of not permitting litigants to "go 

behind" a conviction. Here we have endeavored to pay heed to t h e  

messages of Fanelli and strike t'he balance in a manner t h a t  affords 

the respondent assurance t h a t  t h e  Board will give careful scrutiny 

to the  nature  of and basis for that proceeding conducted elsewhere, 

without  unduly undermining the Legislature' s intention t h a t  a 



regulatory agency a c t  w i t h  expedition when learning of actions 

taken against those who have had their opportunity for due process 

safeguarded in another venue. 

Because the underlying issues implicate professional 

standards, there is a clear need to understand h o w  the  conduct was 

addressed in the  o ther  forum. T h a t  need however, should not serve 

as a springboard f o r  launching the Board into a full blown retrial 

of medical issues. Respondent sought to have the Board hear 

testimony from t w o  experts, D r s .  Goldiner and Saubermann, who by 

necessity would have offered a view based a version of events 

relayed by respondent, as supplemented by the  record abroad. We 

are fortunate to have had available f o r  our r e v i e w  the  account of 

the evidence embodied in the judge's summing up and the  packets of 

expert statements prepared by the prosecution and t h e  defense.  In 

addition, we have the transcripts of t w o  meetings of the  GMC 

committee handling the  case. It is obvious that the  GMC approached 

i ts  task with great care. Indeed, it was i n t e n t  on having an 

understanding of t h e  basis fo r  the conviction that t h e  Fanelli 

cour t  n o w  requires of this Board. From t h i s  record, we are 

c e r t a i n l y  able to recognize the conflicting positions at t r i a l ,  

have an appreciation f o r  the  thoroughness of the process and 

develop understanding of the  meaning of t h e  verdict. In.keeping 

with OUT post-Fanelli charge, t h e  recordbefore us has well-enabled 

us to discern the "core fac t s ."  To have allowed the record to be 
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supplemented by new expert testimony would not have ass i s ted  in 

understanding the  basis for the determination in the other  forum, 

and in o u r  view, would have only served to place the S t a t e  in an 

untenable responsive position. 

THE BASES FOR DISCIPLINE 

The POD,  and the subsequently-filed supplemental charges, 

articulate four independent bases7 upon which discipline aga ins t  

respondent's N e w  Jersey license could be predicated. 

1. The C r i m e  - N.J.S.A. 45:1-21(f) - Respondent has repeatedly 

argued t h a t  the  POD in its entirety should be dismissed because t h e  

criminal conviction was an insufficient predicate.' F i r s t ,  he 

argues that the  criminal pursuit was a politically motivated 

vendetta orchestrated by a colleague who was miffed that he had 

sought to r e l y  on credentials earned in the United States f o r  

admission to the  Royal College of Anaesthetists. The Beard re jec ts  

this contention; our  review of the documents relating to t h e  

' A f i f t h  basis was s e t  forth in the  supplemental charges. A t  
the  t i m e  of hearing,  the  Attorney General made clear that t h e  State 
was not alleging a present incapacity to pract ice ,  and i n  fact 
stipulated as to t h e  doctor's present fitness. Thus no exposition 
w i t h  regard to these issues is necessary here; any facts relating 
to this issue are dealt with in Attachment 3 - a Sealed Addendum to 
t h i s  Order. 

' While Board f i rs t  rejected the  argument at the December 19 
meeting, its subsequent adherence to that ruling should not  be 
viewed as dismissive t r e a t m e n t .  The Board asserted then that it 
would deal with the issue in the context of t h e  case on t h e  merits. 
Repetitive filings of t h e  same arguments do not make them m o r e  
compelling on repr ise .  
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proceedings in Britain demonstrate a deliberate and careful 

evidentiary process. Even though respondent chose not to attend 

the proceeding, the  Committee *directed staff to supplement the  

record to assure t h a t  a full understanding of the factual 

background was obtained and made c e r t a i n  that the  respondent was 

apprised of the  change in course. 

Respondent asserts t h a t  his conduct, even if it occurred as 

was found by the  j u r y ,  would never have given rise to a c r imina l  

proceeding in the  United Sta te .  Rather, he maintains t h a t  it would 

have been handled as a malpractice a c t i o n .  Although pursuit of 

physician conduct through cr iminal  charges is not unheard of in the 

Untied States, the Board is mindful of the fact tha t  such handling 

is rare. (It should be noted that at the  proceeding before the GMC, 

t h e  solicitor who presented t h e  matter offered an observation that 

criminal pursuit of physicians f o r  gross negligence was rare in 

Great B r i t a i n  as well. ) 

Of more compelling concern to the  Board is respondent's 

argument t h a t  the conviction itself cannot serve as a predicate 

because it resulted from an eleven to one j u r y  verdict. Respondent 

maintains that t h e  protection of a unanimous j u r y  verdict is of 

such a constitutional dimension t h a t  its absence makes the 

conviction void, We can envision circumstances wherein t h e  New 

Jersey public would be deprived of significant protection were this 

conclusion to be made as a matter of law. T h e  force of l a w  in t h e  
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foreign jurisdiction opera tes  to protect i t s  citizens from one 

convicted under a system of jurisprudence w i t h  traditions divergent 

from ours. We are troubled by a r u l e  t h a t  would preclude the  

Attorney General from seeking similar protections f o r  our citizens, 

Moreover, the  burden of establishing the  under lying facts of a case 

may be even more arduous when seeking access to documents and 

witnesses in a foreign jurisdiction. Despite our concerns, we feel 

unprepared to declare which procedural attributes of t h e  criminal 

justice system in the United States might warrant comparable 

handling. Because there  are independent bases upon which to 

proceed in t h i s  matter, the Board has concluded t h a t  it would not 

rely on the conviction conviction. Accordingly the Board has 

determined to dismiss that portion of t he  POD which asserts a basis 

for discipline by v i r tue  of the entry of the conviction. 

The Board has scrutinized the record of the criminal 

proceeding and concludes that the  findings of the j u r y  - -  even 

though delivered a s  an eleven to one verdict - -  are meaningful and 

germane to its task. 

The judge provided the jury with an extensive narrative, 

describing the  evidence adduced during the  fourteen days of 

trial.lP-11) He specifically identified the  elements of the crime 

that the prosecution w a s  required to prove: 1) the  defendant owed 

a duty of care to Mrs. Bangura, 2 )  t h e  defendant breached that duty 

of care, 3) the breach was a substantial or significant cause of 
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her death and 4 )  that the "breach of duty was sufficiently grave to 

amount to gross negligence. , . SO serious and showing such 

disregard f o r  the life and safety of others as to amount to a crime 

against the  State  and conduct deserving of punishment." T h e  judge 

made clear t h a t  t h e  prosecution had the burden and t h a t  before  the  

j u r y  could convict it "must be satisfied of guilt so tha t  you feel. 

sure  about it. " 

The "summing-up" then recounts several. disputed issues at 

t r i a l .  T h e  judge recounted t h a t  one of the witnesses, the dental 

assistant, who had been present  on March 9 ,  1999, had testified 

t h a t ,  when the surgery was done, and the den t i s t  left the room, 

respondent had been facing towards the  window, away from the 

patient, QII a mobile phone, "for  something like t w o  to three 

minutes." The defense had produced evidence that the  mobile phone 

registered to respondent d id  not  show any record of calls at during 

the  relevant time period. The den ta l  assistant a l s o  had testified 

tha t  respondent had told her to press the  button on the monitor to 

stop i t s  beeping. T h e  assistant was not qualified as a dental 

nurse, and unfamiliar with responsibilities associated with 

monitoring anesthesia. There was a l so  a dispute at trial as  to the 

level of sedation in use; t h e  prosecution postulating tha t  it 

approached the level of general anesthesia (which respondent was 

not authorized to give ) .  The prosecution f u r t h e r  maintained that 

the  respiratory depressive effect of the agents used was heightened 
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by the  fact that the patient was obese. Respondent asserted that 

the combination of medications administered was recognized and not 

contraindicated for a patient of_ Mrs. Bangura’s weight. He 

testified that the  patient was able to respond to stimuli during 

the procedure and t hus  was not as heavily sedated as the 

prosecution would have had the  jury believe. Descriptions w e r e  

provided by the  escorts for other  patients as to the condition of 

discharge being suggestive of a deeper degree o€ sedation, in t h a t  

they could not ambulate independently and needed to be carried or 

supported.  Divergent opinions were offered as to the ac tua l  cause 

of death,  by a number of experts on both sides. All credi ted  

respondent with having appropriately conducted resusitive measures; 

although the t i m e  gap before the  ambulance w a s  called was an issue. 

There was also a dispute as to whether respondent was told by t h e  

paramedics that:  he did not need to come with t h e  patient to the 

hospital; t he r e  w a s  no d i spu te  as to the  fact that he did  not 

accompany the patient. 

O n e  passage in the  summing up is particularly relevant to an 

understanding of the import of t h e  ju ry  verdict. (P-11, page 8 9 )  

You, as a group of ordinary intelligent citizens 
have to ask this question; ”Having considered all t h e  
evidence including but not limited to the medical 
evidence, are you sure  - are we sure that M r s  Bangura’s 
cardiac arrest stems f r o m  hypoxia or, put  it another way, 
respiratory depression? ” 

If you are not  sure of that, if you think t ha t  it 
may be that the  cardiac arrest was caused by low 
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potassium or infection or both or by some wholly 
unexplained cause, then t h e  defendant is not  guilty. 

If, on the  o ther  hand, you are sure  that the cardiac 
arrest  r e su l t ed  from hypoxia, then you have to ask, "Why 
did the  defendant f a i l  to notice that?", and if you are 
driven to the  conclusion that the  only explanation for 
t h e  failure is that he was not monitoring his patient 
properly,  then the  only remaining question is this: Does 
t h e  failures to monitor amount to gross negligence?" in 
t h e  way that I have explained to you. 

If you are sure  tha t  it does, then he is guilty as 
charged. 

Thus, by returning a verdict of guilty, albeit by less than a 

unanimous vote, the  j u r y  found t h a t  the respondent had engaged in 

gross malpractice - -  a finding that could be supported in a New 

Jersey cour t room in a civil case by a j u r y  of six (R.1-8-2 (b) 1 ,  or 

a less than unanimous j u ry  (R. 1 : 8 - 2 ( c )  (1)). While the  Board will 

not find basis f o r  discipline pursuant to N.J.S.A. 45:1-216f), it 

cannot ignore that the  criminal process generated a finding worthy 

of trust. 

2 .  The Licensure Erasure - N.J.S.A. 4 5 : 1 - 2 1 ( 9 )  

Because the  GMC relied on the criminal conviction, which he 

maintains is void, respondent would have the Board ignore  the 

erasure  action, a determination having t h e  effect of a revocation. 

Alternatively, respondent argues that the Board cannot r e l y  on the 

B r i t i s h  action because it is not one arising in a "sister state." 

We were never "sisters", counsel argues, and since the American 

Revolution, and our  emancipation from the  "Mother Country", we do 
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not share filial k insh ip ,  or similar legal  systems. History 

lessons notwithstanding, "sisterhood" is n o t  a statutory 

prerequisite for reliance of the decision of other jurisdictions. 

N.J.S.A. 45:1-21(9) provides t ha t  a board may take disciplinary 

action against the holder of a license w h o :  

Has had his authority to engage in an activity regulated 
by the board revoked or suspended by another s t a t e ,  
agency or authority f o r  reasons consistent with this 
section. 

The erasure of respondent's registration by t he  GMC for reasons 

based on a conviction, arising in circumstances found to have 

involved gross negligence, provides a sufficient predicate for 

action by this Board. And indeed a review of the record before the  

GMC compellingly demonstrates that respondent's case was ca r e fu l l y ,  

thoughtfully and f a i r l y  dealt with by t h e  licensing authority. Not 

only was respondent provided w i t h  notice of the charges, 

specifically delineating breaches that would give rise to 

professional discipline, and an opportunity to be heard, t h e  GMC 

refused to rely en the  bald-faced fact of t h e  conviction. A time- 

limited interim suspension was in place at the time that the 

conviction was returned. On January 11, 2002, the Professional 

Conduct Committee met to consider what action to take with respect 

to respondent#s registration. The transcript: of i t s  proceeding on 

t h a t  day reveals t h a t  the  members declined to move t h e  case to 

closure on that da te .  They made c e r t a i n  that respondent had had 
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notice of the  proceeding, took due note of the doctor's O W ~  written 

submissions and the  "bundle" of testimonials, but s t i l l  expressed 

reluctance to make a final determination as to t h e  consequences 

that should result Erom the conviction without a better 

understanding of how respondent' s actions deviated from 

professional standards. O n e  m e m b e r  recused himself a f t e r  he 

realized that he had familiarity with respondent's challenge to the  

decision of the  Royal College of Anaesthetists. The proceeding was 

adjourned and t h e  Committee directed that respondent be notified 

t h a t  it would be securing underlying evidence from the criminal 

proceeding and the  criminal judge's summing-up. 

The Committee reconvened on May 3 0 ,  2 0 0 2 .  Respondent again 

submitted a letter reflecting t ha t  he was aware of his right to be 

present, that he had been provided with the documents t ha t  would be 

made available to the Committee, and that he would be declining to 

appear. The Committee has requested t h e  production of the expert 

reports that had been p a r t  of the  criminal proceeding, and it 

accepted respondent's own statements acknowledging responsibility 

€or his breaches. I ts  determination on "erasure" thus was not 

grounded solely on t h e  conviction, but on i t s  independent review of 

the underlying evidence and respondent's own statements. That 

respondent now t r ies  to step back from h i s  own expressions of 

accountability and remorse on ly  heightens the Board's concern about 

his record of forthright dealings with regulatory authorities and 
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employers. The licensing authority in Britain had every right to 

rely QII the truthfulness of his statements, and the GMC's decision 

in the  face of the  evidence before it was entirely appropriate. 

Respondent's inattention to his patient on March 9,  1999, 

constituted gross negligence and was an ample predicate f o r  the 

discipline entered. The action of the  GMC is clearly that of 

another licensing authority on which the Legislature intended that 

the  Board would be able to rely. ( T h e  determinations of the GMC 

relating to professional standards are more fully explicated in the 

discussion of gross negligence below.) 

3 .  Multiple Misrepresentations - N.J.S.A. 45:1-21(b) 
On multiple occasions, respondent failed to answer truthfully 

in response to questions posed to h i m  in various credentialing 

applications. In his testimony before the  Board, respondent 

maintained that he was under t h e  assumption t h a t  the questions on 

these applications sought information only concerning actions in 

the  United States. His rationale was grounded on h i s  understanding 

that t h e  t w o  medical systems were not rec iprocal ;  a conclusion he 

had come to because the Royal College of Anaesthetists had no t  

accepted his attainment of board certification in the  United States 

as an equivalency to the British training regimen. His argument is 

more convenient that sound; there was nothing ambiguous or sub jec t  

to interpretation with respect to questions pertaining to cr iminal  

charges or licensure act ions .  It simply strains credulity to 
4 
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believe t h a t  respondent thought t h a t  the  Board and the  

credentialing p e r  s onne 1 a t  Hackensack University Medical Central  

would not be in teres ted in knowing about convictiens and licensure 

actions that occurred abroad, when nothing in the phrasing of the 

questions suggested such limitations. 

a)The- Hackensack Universitv Medical Center Application 

{attached to the POD) - On April 8 ,  2001, in executing an 

application f o r  privileges at Hackensack University Medical Center, 

respondent checked the  "NO" box next t o  the following question: 

Please indicate iE you have ever been convicted of any 
criminal offense,  excluding minor traffic violations, 
e . g .  passing a stop sign, (If yes,  give d e t a i l s  on a 
separate sheet) 

Having been convicted of cr iminal  manslaughter on February 22,  

2001, t h i s  response was false.  He also checked t h e  "NO,' box, next 

to these questions: 

Have your privileges or medical staff membership at any 
hospital ever been voluntarily or involuntarily 
suspended, diminished, revoked or not renewed? (If yes 
please explain on a separate shee t . )  

The record supports a finding t ha t  respondent's employment was 

suspended f r o m  Highgate Private Hospital in or about August of 

1 9 9 9 .  Accordingly, t h i s  answer was f a l s e .  He also checked the  

"NO" Box next to the following question: 

Has your license to practice medicine, dentistry or 
podiatry, in any jurisdiction, ever been voluntarily or 
involuntarily relinquished, stayed, limited, suspended, 
denied, revoked or subject to any restrictions or 
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probation? (If Yes, explain in full detail on a separate 
sheet .  1 

O n  March 1, 2001 ,  the GMC entered an order  of interim suspension, 

replacing its prior order of practice restrictions. Moreover, 

specific restrictions had been placed on his license by v i r t u e  of 

the voluntary undertaking he had signed on June 21,2000. Those 

conditions remained in force until October 22, 2001. (See the 

Attachment 3 - Sealed Addendum for details). Respondent's license 

t~ practice in Great Britain was suspended at the  time he answered 

in the  negative, and in f a c t  at that time had been subject to 

restrictions for almost a year. 

b)The CDS Resistration 

Respondent executed an application for a controlled dangerous 

substance registration on April 27 ,  2001. The following questions 

appeared on that application: 

( a )  H a s  any restriction been imposed which would affect 
your privileges to hold a CDS registration fo r  Schedule 
11, 111, IV or V substances in this s t a t e  or any o t h e r  
j uri s d i  ct ion? 

(b) Have you ever been arrested,  indicted, or convicted 
of a crime in connection with controlled substances under 
state or federal law? 

I C )  Rave you ever surrendered a controlled drug 
registration or had a controlled drug registration 
revoked, suspended or denied in any s t a t e ,  or 
jurisdiction? 

Although his conviction did  involve controlled substances (fentanyl 

and midasolam), there was no restriction imposed on his prescribing 
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of which t h e  Board is aware, nor was the conviction "under state or 

federal law". Technically his responses were accurate and should 

not give rise to discipline. (Although GMC's i n t e r i m  order, entered 

on September 1, 2000, imposed restrictions that would likely have 

affected his right to hold a CDS registration, the phrasing of the 

question (a) places a burden on the respondent to speculate as a 

result.) Certa in ly  a better course would have been to explain the  

circumstances, but  we decline to find the failure in response to 

these questiond to form an independent basis for discipline. 

c)The 2 0 0 0  Biennial Renewal- (P-22) 

On September 9 ,  2000 respondent submitted a biennial renewal 

form to the New Jersey Board. Notwithstanding that he was arrested 

and charged with gross negligence/rnanslaughter in the  death of Mrs. 

Bangura on October 15, 1999, respondent checked the "No" box in 

response to the following question: 

A r e  there any cr iminal  charges against you now pending 
(parking or speeding violations do not require you to 
answer "Yes" but a l l  other  motor vehicle offenses must be 
disclosed) ? 

We can discern  no way by which respondent can legitimately 

rationalize his response to t h i s  question. He also answered in t h e  

negative to the  question as to whether any health care facility had 

taken action against his privileges or membership right. A s  noted 

above, the  record supports a finding t h a t  h i s  privileges at 

Highgate Private Hospital w e r e  suspended in or around August of 
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1999. Other answers to t h e  questions on page 5 of the application 

are addressed separa te ly  in Attachment 3 .  

Respondent also checked the "NO" box in response to the 

following questions: 

Has your professional l i cense  been revoked or suspended 
(whether active QT stayed) by any licensing board? 

Is there any action now pending against your professional 
license or have YOU been permitted to surrender or 
otherwise relinquish your medical license to avoid 
inquiry, investigation of action by any state licensing 
board? 

While t h e  GMC placed clear limitations on his practice by its 

order of December 14, 1 9 9 9 ,  which w e r e  extended by order of 

December 2000 ,  these w e r e  not framed as a suspension, until the 

Interim O r d e r  of March 1, 2001. While a wiser course would have 

led respondent to have disclosed the GMC proceedings, based on a 

s t r i c t  construction of t h i s  question, respondent's answer cannot be 

viewed as a misrepresentation. Such a parsing approach arguably 

val ida  t e s h i s  responses 'to t h e  questions pertaining to controlled 

dangerous substances and the limitations licensure. 

The St, Clare's ADplication - (P-25) 

As part  of his September 11, 2 0 0 2  application fo r  privileges 

at St. Clare's, respondent submitted information pertaining to the  

criminal action and licensure erasure in Great Britain, as well as 

an extensive narrative, dated October 22, 2002 ,  prepared by present 

counsel, offering an account of what transpired in England. 
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Notwithstanding h i s  apparent forthright revelation of t h e  

conviction and erasure, he checked the "No" space for  the  following 

questions: 

10.2 A r e  you aware of any action pending against you or 
any investigation in progress by a s t a t e  licensing board? 

and 

10.14 Is there any investigation regarding your practice 
of medicine currently in progress? 

These negative responses were provided less than  one month a f t e r  

after respondent had executed a response to the  N e w  Jersey Board's 

Demand for Statement in Writing Under Oath, on August 16, 2 0 0 2 .  In 

addition, he answered in the negative to the following question: 

10.8 Have your clinical privileges ever been voluntarily 
or involuntarily withdrawn or curtailed a f t e r  having been 
granted? 

No express mention is made of either the Highgate Private Hospital 

suspension, nor the  the Hackensack University Medical C e n t e r  

suspension made effective on November 3 0 ,  2 0 0 1 . '  

Also of note, respondent's application i t s e l f  re fe rs  to an 
attached curriculum vitae in response to those spaces seeking 
information about practice affiliations. Blank forms are then 
forwarded to .those identified as representatives of t h e  
institutions with which the  applicant has been affiliated. With 
respect to Hackensack University Medical Center,  respondent's 
curriculum vitae expressly directs  the  reader to contact Mark 
Schlesinger, M . D . ,  and even provides his phone number. Included 
within P-25 is a form signed by Dr. Schlesinger, who was identified 
as an Attending Physician at Hackensack, where respondent worked 
f r o m  October 2001 through December of 2 0 0 1 .  Although respondent's 
privileges at that institution were suspended on November 3 0 ,  2001 
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By affixing his signature to t h e  form he certified t ha t  he 

would notify St. Clarets of any changes t h a t  occurred before h i s  

application was a c t e d  upon and expressly agreed "to keep St. 

Clare's Hospital representatives informed of any changes made or 

proposed in the status of my professional license to practice, DEA 

or other controlled substances registration, and malpractice 

insurance coverage". Indeed, h i s  attorney's l e t t e r  of October 22,  

2002, written to provide Maxine Persson, Chief Administrator Qf 

Medical S t a f f  Affairs, "with a history'and explanation concerning 

Dr. Richard Kaul's experiences with his medical and practice 

activities", neglected to mention the pendiqg POD filed on 

September 2 0 ,  2 0 0 2 .  It is only by his follow-up l e t t e r  of October 

25 to Ms. Persson that he alerts her to the  fact that t h e  Medical 

Board is aware of t h e  "circumstances in t h e  United Kingdom." He 

advised that "we will i n t e r ac t  with the Board to clarify Dr. Kaul's 

situation vis a vis the patient, Isatu  Bangura." Nothing would 

"because of acknowledged misstatements and omissions on his 
application", Dr. Schlesinger makes no mention of this fact, rates 
respondent's performance as excellent in all categories ( i n c l u d i n g  
e th i ca l  conduct) and declines the  opportunity to provide more 
information to St. Clare's by telephone. In response to question 

. 10.6 seeking information concerning suspensiuns of clinical 
privileges at hospital, respondent refers to "attached documents." 
Yet there seems to be no f u r t h e r  explanation concerning t h e  
suspension at Hackensack anywhere within the  St. Clare's 
credentialing file. 
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have aler ted St. Clare's to t h e  pendency of disciplinary charges 

filed before the Board by way of t h e  September 2 0 ,  2002 POD, 

These misrepresentations were not alleged in either the POD or 

in the supplemental charges. They do not provide basis f o r  any 

specific penalty; however, they do illustrate the  same willingness 

to undermine an important hospital function - - credentialing - - 

even a f t e r  he had supposedly learned h i s  lesson and committed to 

providing complete and truthful information in response to 

i nqu i r i e s  by institutions and agencies. 
+ .  

e )  The 2 0 0 1  Biennial Renewal - (P-23) 

No allegation in the  POD or the supplemental charges r e l a t e  to 

the  2 0 0 1  renewal. It cannot independently provide a basis for 

discipline. The document, however, makes it evident that 

respondent had not yet seen t h e  error of his ways on May 3 ,  2001; 

again he answered "NO" to the question "Have you been convicted?"; 

again he answers "NO" to the question "Has your professional 

license been revoked or suspended (whether active 01: stayed) by any 

licensing board?" To the  extent that a time would come when 

respondent would e lec t  to be more forthcoming, it d id  not 

apparently arrive until a f t e r  his receipt of t h e  Demand for 

Statement in Writing Under Oath  in August of 2002, with the 

realization that he would called upon to disc lose  t h e  events that 

had occurred in England. 
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4 .  T h e  Underlyinq Gross Malpractice - N.J.S.A. 45:1-21(c) 
As noted in the analysis of the jury verdict, there was a 

conclusion reached by eleven j u ro r s  t h a t  respondent's care of Mrs. 

Bangura exhibited gross malpractice. That finding is f u r t h e r  

buttressed the determination Of the GMC t h a t  professional 

standards had been breached. It expressly found: 

The hypoxic brain injury and t h e  cardiac arrest  w e r e  
caused by Dr. Kaul's failure to adequately monitor M r s  
B ' s  blood oxygen level which had fallen during her 
treatment. This failure amounted to gross negligence. 
It is c lear  that M r s  B was heavily sedated, Apart f r o m  
the  need €or the careful monitoring of any patient while 
under sedation, there is a need for additional care in 
the  case of M r s  B because she suffered from obesity. 

In applying i t s  own expertise to this record, this Board can 

only echo the  concerns of our British counterpart. Vigilance when 

a patient is deeply sedated is essential; even m o r e  so than when a 

patient is under t r u e  general anesthesia with intubation. D i r e c t  

observation during dental surgery is made even more critical 

because of the  difficulty in observing the mouth, as it is the 

surgical s i t e ,  the  focus of all t h e  action. We accept and fully 

understand t h e  determination of the GMC that respondent's gross 

negligence w a s  a "grave departure from t h e  standards which t h e  

public has a sight to expect of members of t h e  medical. profession." 

While basis exists to ground discipline on N.J.S.A. 45:l-21 

( c )  , it is a finding that merges with our  conclusion that basis 

exists to r e l y  the erasure by the GMC. Were t h a t  ground not 
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available, the underlying facts as found by the GMC would provide 

independent basis to support  the Board determination. 

MITIGATION EVIDENCE 

Respondent presented three witnesses during the  mitigation 

phase of the  hearing. David Lundquist, t h e  Chief Executive Officer 

at St. Clare's Hospital, testified both as a cur ren t  

employer/colleague and as a patient, remarking t h a t  the institution 

has been very pleased t h a t  respondent has established a pain 

management service t h a t  is growing and meeting the  needs of the 

community.'* He noted physician colleagues and nursing s t a f f  have 

been complimentary, feeling t h a t  "he goes the extra mile with t h e  

p a t i e n t s . "  Mr. Lundquist a l s o  testified t h a t  respondent had been 

"very open from the  very s t a r t "  concerning " w h a t  had transpired 

when he was in the  UK." 

Two patients echoed Mr. Lundquist's remarks; Anthony Kopf and 

Robert Gordon. Both described marked improvement in their medical 

conditions since beginning treatment with respondent. Both 

remarked on respondent's willingness to listen to patients. Each 

had given up the entire day to come to the Board meeting to show 

support  for respondent. The Attorney General accepted, and t h e  

Board noted, that there were many o the r  "very . . . dedicated 

At respondent's request and w i t h  t h e  consent of the Attorney 
General, the  Board agreed to take Mr. Lundquist's testimony out of 
order - before a determination had been made as to whether there 
was a basis for discipline - because of a scheduling conflict. 
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mitigation witnesses who spent the better part of the day waiting 

to appear before the Board." Indeed, it was conceded t ha t  "if t hey  

had been called to testify, they would' have echoed the  

appreciation" of respondent's medical ability. We no te  as well 

that the  record includes the "testimonial bundle" which had been 

submitted in the  criminal and licensure matters in England, 

comprised of the  supportive statements of more than 30 colleagues 

and patients. 

T h e  original POD had sought to impose a licensure suspension 

until such time as his privileges were restored in England. 

Pursuant to the terms of the GMC action respondent could not seek 

restoration of those privileges until. 2001. Thus the i n i t i a l  

proposed penalty would have kept respondent out of active p rac t i c e  

f o r  at l e a s t  four  years. For his p a r t ,  respondent has asked t h i s  

Board to impose no period of active suspension, maintaining that 

such a result would serve no purpose. We disagree. 

The Board does n o t  doubt t ha t  respondent has the  interactive 

skills and t h e  compassion to be a good physician. The incident 

that gave r ise  t o  criminal charges in England, if one accepts t h e  

judge's observations and respondent s own acceptance of 

responsibility, 'represents a lapse of tragic consequence, deserving 

of sanction. B u t  it was described throughout as a mistake, not 

deliberate, which w i t h  due a t ten t iveness ,  i s  unlikely t o  be 

repeated. What the record befare t h i s  Board calls i n t o  question is 

respondent's integrity. Respondent continues t o  lack insight i n t o  
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the  role t h a t  licensing and credentialing authorities must play - -  

he does not get to w r i t e  the rules, or read them selectively to 

s h i e l d  his conduct from scrutiny. Neither semantic gymnastics nor 

contrived contrition serve the  process - -  respondent - -  well. 

Counsel argues that respondent may have provided different answers 

to the questions on these applications if he had sought counsel. 

Board licensees committed to t r u t h f u l  dealing with regulators and 

employers do not need attorneys to assist in answering 

straightforward, unambiguous questions 'or in constructing post-hoc 

rationalizations as to their jurisdictional reach. Respondent 

would do well to r e f l ec t  on the  role that regulatory bodies play 

and the  need that they have to repose trust in those to whom they 

have given the  privilege t o  practice. Although t h e  Board grounds 

its action today on the determination by i t s  counterpart  in G r e a t  

B r i t a i n ,  as well as on the  many misrepresentations revealed in a 

careful review of the  record, the suspension ordered here would be 

fully supported on t h e  basis of t h e  misrepresentations alone. 

Likewise t h e  monetary penalties could  well have been assessed for 

the  underlying gross negligence and each misrepresentation. The 

Board has eschewed a more stringent penalty with the hope and 

expectation t ha t  respondent will resolve to practice w i t h  the 

vigilance t h a t  he has promised. He must also resolve to deal 

forthrightly and honestly with this Board, his employers and 

hospital and insurers. 

of leniency. 

Fu tu re  transgressions will not  be deserving 

Our expectations for the  s t r ic tes t  of compliance with 
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the standard of care and t h e  e th i ca l  tenets of the profession will 

be at: t he  highest level. 

ACCORDINGLY, it is on this 1'1 th day of May, ORDERED. 

1. Respondent's license to practice medicine and surgery in 

N e w  Jersey shall be and hereby is suspended €or a period of t w o  

years, the first  six months of which shall be served as an active 

suspension, during which respondent shall be barred from engaging 

in any practice. During the remaining 18 months, respondent shall 

be on probation. No t i m e  shall count  towards the s i x  month per iod 

of suspension if respondent is practicing in any jurisdiction, in 

t h e  United S t a t e s  or abroad. The suspension shall be effective on 

the  date of the e n t r y  of t h i s  order ,  which has allowed respondent 

more than one month to w i n d  down his practice, since he was orally 

advised of the  Board's decision. 

2.  Respondent shall pay a penalty in t h e  amount of $10,000, 

within t h i r t y  days of the  e n t r y  of this Order or s u b j e c t  to such 

plan f o r  payment as may be approved by t h e  Board. 

3 .  Respondent shall pay the  State's costs within thirty days 

of the  e n t r y  of this Order,  t o  include cos ts  of investigation and 

attorney fees associated with t h e  prosecution of the mat te r ,  or 

subject to such plan fo r  payment as may be approved by the Board. 

The Attorny General shall submit an affidivit detailing t h e  costs, 

w i t h  ten days of t h e  entry of this Order. 
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4 .  Before any r e t u rn  to practice respondent shall demonstrate 

successful completion of an ethics course, approved in advance by 

t he  Board. 

NEW JERSEY'STATE BOARD OF EDICAL EXAMINERS A 

Glenn A .  Farre 
Board Secretar 

For: William V. Harrer, M.D.  
Board President 
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P- 7  
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P-10 

P-11 

Medical Act 1983 (as amended) (Enclosure 1) 

The General Medical Council Preliminary Proceedings 
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Rules Order of Counsel 1988, entitled Statutory 
Instruments 1988 No. 2255  - Medical Profession. 
(Enclosure 2 )  

Memorandum of Conviction, indicating t h a t  Dr. Kaul was 
convicted on February 2 2 ,  bearing a signature by an 
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as Exhibit F to t h e  Certification of DAG Niedz and as 
Enclosure 3 )  

Sentencing remarks made on February 2 2 ,  2 0 0 1  
(previously introduced before the  Board, Enclosure 
4 )  ( 4  pages) 
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Gallan, executed August 2 9 ,  2 0 0 1  (Enclosure 5 )  ( N o t e :  
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GMC Correspondence (Enclosure 6 )  -(accepted as to 
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the date of the hearing) (215 pages) 

Defence Expert Reports (admitted on t h e  date of the 
hearing)  (117 pages) 

Transcript of police interview with Dr. Kaul 
(Enclosure 10) ( 5 4  pages) 

Transcript of Judge’s summing up (previously 
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2001 and 7 page proceeding on February 2 2 ,  2001) 
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P-15 

P-16 

P-17 

P - 2 8  
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Documents relating t o  Mrs. I sa tu  Bangura (Enclosure 12), 
more specifically 12A is entitled Death Certificate of 
Mrs. I s a t u  Bangura and copy of the  Coroner‘s In te r im 
Certificate of the  fact of the death of M r s .  Isatu 
Bangura; and 12B is entitled copy df Homerton and St. 
Bartholomew’s Hospital Records, Copy of Nursing Notes and 
Copy of the medical records held  by the Silverhill Clinic 
- United States of Americaltwo parts) 

Copy of the  Dental Records of M r s .  I s a t u  Bangura 
and Documents relating to Dalston Dental Centre 
(Enclosure 13) 

Documents received from Dr. Kaul (Enclosure 14) More 
specifically CV f o r  Dr. Kaul; the  application to 
establish equivalence of training f o r  e n t r y  to t h e  
Specialist Register of t h e  Royal College of 
Anaesthetists; the  response to t he  application and the  
result of the appeal by Dr. Kaul t o  t he  Royal College of 
Anaesthetists. 

Transcript of t h e  Professional Conduct Committee, 
January 13, 2 0 0 2  (Enclosure 15) (20 pages) 

Letter from Dr. Kaul dated May 2, 2 0 0 2  (Enclosure 16) 
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Order of t h e  Administrative Cour t  dated March 12,  2 0 0 2  
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of September 1, 2 0 0 0  to September 15, 2002 

Certification of DAG Alan R .  Niedz  with attached Exhibits 
A-F and H. (Note: (By letter of March 21, the Board 
ruled’that Exhibit G would be excluded.) 

P-20 (a )  May 3 0 ,  2002 Order of Erasure by England’s General 
Medical Council (GMC) Professional Conduct 
Committee regarding D r .  R . A .  Kaul, along w i t h  t h e  
Notification of t h e  Decision of the Professional 
Conduct Committee in the  absence of Practitioner (6 
pages) - .  
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P-25 

R-1 

R-2 

P-20 (b) Completed Demand for Statement in Writing Under 
Oath, dated August 16, 2002, by Richard A. Kaul, 
M . D .  (“Kaul Statement”) ( 6  pages) . 

P-20 (c) April 8 ,  2 0 0 1  Medical Staff’ Application f o r  
Appointment to Hackensack University Medical C e n t e r  
f o r  Rizhard A. Kaul and November 30,  2001 Adverse 
Action Report from Hackensack University Medical 
Center to National Practitioner Data Bank re: 
Richard A. Kaul, provided in response to 
administrative subpoena. (Gpages) 

P-20 (d) April 29, 2001 Initial Application for Registration 
pursuant to the New Jersey Controlled Dangerous 
Substances Act of Dr. Richard A .  Kaul, M . D . ,  signed 
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app I i c at ion) 

P-20 ( e )  Transcript of May 30, 2002 proceedings, of General 
Medical Council Professional Conduct Committee 
regarding Dr. R.A.  Kaul. ( 2 0  pages) 

P - 2 0 ( f 3  November 4, 2002 Letter accompanying a c ~ p y  of the 
Certification of Conviction of Richard Arjun Kaul 
of manslaughter on February 22, 2001. ( 2  pages) 
(Note: the  contents of the certification are  
identical to P- 3  in evidence, except fo r  the da te  
of the certifying official.) 

P-20 (h) Statement submitted by Dr. Kaul for consideration 
by t h e  Professional Conduct Committee, with an 
accompanying cover letter of Venessa Carroll of the 
Conduct Case Presentation Section of t h e  General 
Medical Council. (initially submitted January 2002) 
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Application f o r  privileges from St. Clare’s Hospital 
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